- Orange County Department of Planning

Submma I Form for Mandatory Review of Local Planning Action
“as per NYS General Municipal Law §239-,m, &n

L his form is 1o be completed by the lacal board having jurisdiction. Submitals from apphcants will not be
|accepted unless coardinated with both the local board having jurisdiction and the Gounty Department of
Planning.

Please include all materials that are part of a"full statement” as defined by NYS GML §239-m (i.e. "all

.S?X(fgﬁﬂ: )fii‘ﬂggs materials required by and submlﬁed to the referring body as an application on a proposed action”).

Municipality: - Town of Newburgh ' . Tax Map #4186 - -1
Local Referring Boa:rd: Zoning Board of Appeals Tax Map #: Bt~ 1§
Applicant: - Loumbezla nsd F,c\rﬂm,;, Talc Tax Map #: -
Project Name: . _ v " Local File No.: P/}uc,Bp ﬂzﬂ.
Location of Project Site ’Rozs:fé \7 l'( 4 7 RockCutvtamdp Size of Parcel*;

*If more than one parcel, please include

Reason for County. — Current Zoning
Review: : , 4 District (include ;
o Rie |7 K <« R23 QGCKOb\Tﬂb anyoverlays): | T3 |

Tvpe of Review:
1 Comprehensive Pian Update/Adoptlon

1 Zoning Amendment _ .
[1' Zoning District Change from . _to
LI Ordinance Modification (cite section):

7 Local Law .
1 Site Plan 8q. feet proposed (non-residential only): .
Which approval is the applicant currently seeking? SKETGH/ PRELIM/ FINAL {circle one)
. O Subdivision Number of lots proposed: ' .
Which approval is the applicant currently seeking? SKETCH/PRELIM / FINAL (circle one)
1 Speciat Use Permit - . : ‘
[ Lot Line Change _
B Variance (ARERY USE (cirdleone) See A pelication’ Multiple Vaeidres
I Other : ' ' _
Is this an update o a préviously submitted referral? YES / NO (circle one)
Local board commenis
or elaboration:

x Chairperson
- | b . Zoning Board of Appeals
eallofficigl " Dae ' . Title
' 845-566-4901

i Signature

Municipal Contact Phone Numbar

I you would like the applicant to be cc'd on't'his letier, please provide the applicant's address:

Please return, along with full statement, to: Orange County Depi. of Plannmg 124 Main St. Goshen, NY 10924
Question or comments, call: 845-615-3840 or email: planning@orangecountygov. com




\ TOWN OF NEWBURGH
C;oaa;omfo o/ iAe Mo/ theast

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLb TownN HALL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW York 12550

APPLICATION

OrFice OF ZONING BOARD

Ny
(845) 566-4901 DATED: S //é?//é

TO: THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
- THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

I (WE) Cumberland Farms, Inc. PRESENTLY

RESIDING AT NUMBER 100 Crossings Boulevard, Framingham, MA

TELEPHONE NUMBER  508-270-1466

HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS F OR
THE FOLLOWING:

A USE VARIANCE

AN AREA VARIANCE

INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE

SPECIAL PERMIT

1. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY:

Sec. 86 BLK1 Lots 14 & 15 (TAX MAP DESIGNATION)
270 Route 17K (STREET ADDRESS)
B (ZONING DISTRICT)

2. PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE, (INDICATE THE
SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE BY

NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW).
§§ 185-14 B(c) 185-15A; 185-15(B), 185-18(4)(c); 185-14B(c); 185-131(b)




\ TOWN OF NEWBURGH

J,_.__________Cioddioac{d 0/ f/le %ai f/zeadf

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLb TOwN HALL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

3. IF VARIANCE TO THE ZONING LAW IS REQUESTED:

 a) APPEAL IS MADE FROM DISAPPROVAL BY THE TOWN BUILDING
INSPECTOR OR BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. SEE
ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED:

b) OR DENIAL (REFERRAL) BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF
NEWBURGH OF AN APPLICATION TO THE BOARD, SEE
ACCOMPANYING NOTICE DATED:_ April 19, 2016

4. DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE SOUGHT: Setback relief for canopy; front landscape

relief; signage se;tback; sign size, maximum canopy height and parking spaces.

5. IF A USE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: STRICT APPLICATION OF THE ZONING
LAW WOULD PRODUCE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP IN THAT:

a) UNDER APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS THE APPLICANT IS
DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMIC USE OR BENEFIT FROM THE
PROPERTY IN QUESTION BECAUSE:

(ATTACH WITH THIS APPLICATION COMPETENT FINANCIAL
EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING SUCH DEPRIVATION)

b) THE HARDSHIP IS UNIQUE AND DOES NOT APPLY TO A
SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE DISTRICT OR NEIGHBORHOOD
BECAUSE:

¢) THE VARIANCE WOULD NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF
THE NEIGHBORHOOD BECAUSE:




N TOWN OF NEWBURGH
; Crodﬁmaa/d a/ the %arf/wadf

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLD TowN HALL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, Nr_-:w YORK 12550

d) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF-CREATED BECAUSE:

6. IF AN AREA VARIANCE IS REQUESTED:

a) THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESIRABLE CHANGE IN
THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A DETRIMENT TO
NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE:

See attached addendum

b) THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED
BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT TO PURSUE,
OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE:

See attached addendum

¢) THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL BECAUSE:
See attached addendum

d) THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT OR
IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS IN
THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE:

See attached addendum

e) THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF CREATED BECAUSE:
See attached addendum




H‘@W N OF NEWBURGH
Cfoadroaa/d o/ the Mom‘/waaf

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLD TOWN HALL
308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YoORk 12550

OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD
(845) 566-4901

7. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT):

//272/’ S

PETITIONER (S) SIGNATURE

MG3GChUsEHS fradldlisey
STATE OF NEW-YORK: COUNTY OF GRANGE:

SWORN TO THIS 13" pavor ,%“P@JV&. 201l

d

//‘L )i’"i & j '//"Uc ﬁ._}
NOTARY PUBLIC

Notary Public
; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS §
My Commission Expires }
January 21,

NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that are within 500 feet of the properties or
thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to send a copy of the complete
application to the Orange County Department of Planning to be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of
Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section 239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions,
to the Municipal Clerk, within 500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City.

(ALL MATERIALS REGARDING THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE
ZONING BOARD OFFICE FOR REVIEW NO LATER THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE
HEARING DATE OR THEY MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED THE NIGHT OF THE MEETING).

(NOTE: BOARD MEMBERS MAKE SITE VISITS TO ALL THE PROPERTIES)



TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND FARMS 270 ROUTE 17K
SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION FOR VARIANCES
(1)  Project Description:

Cumberland Farms, Inc. as successor by merger to VSH Realty, Inc., is the owner
of an existing convenience store and gas sales facility located on a 21,184 square foot
parcel of land at the intersection of Route 17K and Rock Cut Road. The property is
shown on the Newburgh Assessor’s Map as Tax Map No. 86-1-14. The property is
located in the Interchange Business District (IB) and is connected to municipal water and
sewer. The site was converted to the existing use in 1980 from a former service station
facility and has existed in such condition since that time. Cumberland Farms also is the
contract vendee to the owner of the property to the north of the existing station (Tax
Map No. 86-1-15) and is proposing a raze and rebuild of both structures on the two lots.
The acquisition of the additional acreage to the north of the property will bring the
combined lots into compliance with the bulk acreage requirement for the IB District.
The proposal is for construction of a 4,956 square foot colonial style convenience store
with a new modern canopy, four gasoline dispensing units, new related site
improvements and replacement of the existing underground storage tanks with double
walled, fiber glass construction, with the latest required environmental monitoring which
will meet or exceed all Federal and State requirements for a higher degree of protection
to the property and the surrounding areas. An application currently is before the Town
of Newburgh Planning Board and in front of which Board the proposed site plan

currently is undergoing review.



(2) Requested Variances:

The following variances from the Table of Use and Bulk Regulation - IB District,

Schedule 8 are being requested.

(a

(b)

©
@

(e)
()

)

Height variance on the canopy of 6 feet to permit the installation of a
canopy, which is 21 feet where the required maximum is 15 feet.
Reducing the front yard setback from Route 17K to permit the erection of
the proposed canopy to 44.3 feet from the required 50 foot minimum.
Reducing the front yard setback from Rock Cut Road to permit the erection
of the proposed canopy to 58.7 feet from the required 80 foot minimum.
Reducing the front yard landscape requirement from 45 feet to 16.6 feet.
Reducing the sign setback requirement for the front yard from 15 feet to
5.3 feet.

A variance allowing the installation of identification signs totaling 177.4 sf.
Reducing the side yard setback to 34.7 feet from the required 50 foot
setback to permit the construction of the proposed canopy.

Reducing the number of required parking spaces from 34 to 31 inclusive of

the fueling positions.

(3)  Basis for Relief: New York Town Law §267-b (3) provides the Zoning Board of

Appeals with the power to grant variances based upon a balancing of interests between

the benefit to the applicant as opposed to the detriment to the health, safety and welfare

of the neighborhood or community by the grant. Based upon the following analysis it is

respectfully submitted that the balancing of interest test weighs in favor of granting the

relief requested.



(1) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the
granting of the area variance;

The variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties as this is an upgrade of an existing
facility operating since 1980. The existing site is located in the IB zoning district
surrounded by other IB uses. The construction of a new modern convenience store will
enhance the existing appearance of the property. The key issue in considering this
criteria is whether the proposal is consistent with the prevailing pattern of development

in the area. If it is then this factor favors the granting of the variance. See, Raubrogel v.

Zoning Bd. of Appeals of the Village of Brookville, N.Y.L.J. Dec. 27, 1995 p. 33 Col. 2
(Supr Ct. Nassau Co. 1995). It is respectfully submitted that the proposél for this facility
is consistent with and will enhance the existing development in the area.

(2) whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some

method feasible for the applicant to pursue, other that the area variance;

The benefit cannot be achieved by any other means. The applicant has even
taken the step of acquiring rights to additional land area by contracting for the lot to its
north. Even with that acquisition, which allows for the placement of the building
meeting all setback requirements, the canopy cannot be placed on the site without the
requested relief. In order to provide for required parking and tanker truck maneuvering
the full landscape requirement cannot be achieved.

(3) whether the requested area variance is substantial;

While the number and size of some of the variances may be considered

numerically significant the fact that a corner lot requires two front yard setbacks dictates



that at least one of those cannot be met and still allow for proper development on the
site. The requested variance is not substantial considering the proposed acquisition of
the additional lot and the fact that canopies have become an industry norm providing
both shelter to patrons as well as serving to house the mandated fire suppression
equipment in this case within a canopy designed to mimic the architectural features of
the proposed building. In analyzing the criteria the size of the variance is not the sole
consideration, what constitutes a substantial variance is fact specific to each case. See,

Korean Evangelical Church of Long Island v. Bd. of Appeals of the Village of Westbury,

N.Y.L.J. Feb. 28, 1996, p. 31 col. 2 (Sup Ct. Nassau Co. 1996).
(4) whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the -
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and
While this criteria may overlap the first criteria in terms of character of the

neighborhood, this analysis is directed to natural environmental characteristics such as

drainage, grading, trees, etc. The proposed variance will not have an adverse affect on
the neighborhood nor environmental conditions as improvements are being made to
enhance the visual appearance of the existing facility, both lots already have existing
improvements on them and the new modern underground storage tanks will provide for
better environmental protection.

(5) whether the alleged difficulty was self created;

While a relevant consideration it would not bar the relief requested. It is

respectfully asserted that the hardship is not self created.



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Cumberland Farms, Inc.

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

270 Route 17K, Town of Newburgh

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

The applicant is seeking to demalish the existing Cumberland Farms and the residential structure to the North. They are then seeking to
construct a 4,956 square foot convenience store with a four (4) gas pump fuel island on the consolidated 1.19 acre site.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: (508) 270-1476
Cumberland Farms, Inc. E-Mail: splona@cumberlandfarms.com

Address:
100 Crossing Boulevard

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Framingham MA 01702

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that I:l
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Town of Newburgh Zoning Board; Town of Newburgh Planning Board - Site Plan Approval, Building Permit; NYS DOT - Curb D
Cut Permit; Orange County - Curb Cut Permit; NYS DEC - General Stormwater Permit

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 1.19 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 1.19 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 1.19 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[QUrban  [JRural (non-agriculture) [JIndustrial [/]Commercial [/]Residential (suburban)

[IForest [CJAgriculture OAquatic  [1Other (specify):
[Parkland

Page 1 of 3



5. Is the proposed action, NO

!
=
wn

Z
>

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? l:l

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? D

NE
1]

6.. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

2
o

<
=
»

N

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES
If Yes, identify:
YES

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

L]

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

et
szt
7

N

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

et
=
wn

N

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

e
=
w2

N

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

=
=
w

L]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

!
=1
7

NRERRE O 3 O 3 O BRRRE R |3

1

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline Forest [C] Agricultural/grasslands [/IEarly mid-successional
[ Wetland /1 Urban [(1Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? El
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
VI
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? m NO I:]YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [CIno  [/IYES

Established drainage change along Northern site boundary

Page 2 of 3




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
[]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location ofan active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: L__I

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: L—_I

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

A—p@,spﬁnsor e: /%;’gm‘?/ "ofc@ﬂ"?'ﬁ/em/( Date: 7%4*‘1*/ 3 7 Q/é

Signature: M i M‘%?/"
— [
)

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




‘;’n"\&
‘\ TOWN OF NEWBURGIH

_____________CI'O(SJI’O&CJ& 0/ ll/LB MO/‘fée(LdL‘

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OLb TowN HALL
308 GARDNERTOWN .ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YoRK 12550

PROXY

Cumberland Farms, Inc. , DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT

HE/88 RESIDES AT 100 Crossings Boulevard, Framingham

IN THE COUNTY OF ‘ AND STATE OF Massachusetts

AND THAT HEMSEX IS THE OWNER IN FEE OF 270 Route 17k,

' Newburgh, New York, Section 86 Block 1 Lot 14 .

WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICA-
' Bohler Engineerin

TION AND THAT HESREXHAS AUTHORIZED Richard J. Olson, Esq., McCabe & Mack LLP

TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

/o7 ~
DATED: __(5//3/¢¢ Qﬂv‘% Vi 7@1 L
/ OWNER’S SIGNATURE
L
7 _
W S
7 o

WITNESS’ SIGNATURE

MG rradabaagy
STATE OF NEW-YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE:

SWORNTO THIS_| 5™ DAY OF__{Y’ ML 20_Iig

N AL o ’

A 1;;- e ‘

,., Notary Public 3
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
] My Commission Expires b
January 21, 2022 -

NOTARY PUBLIC




FAX (845) 568 1-2128

NH TOWN OF NEWBURGH
T i Cra:fﬁwaa/d o/ the ¢7af’f/z.eczdi

ZONING BOARD OF APRPEALS

OLD TOwN HaLL .
308 GARDNERTOWN .ROAD
NEWBURGH, NEW YoRK 125850

PROXY

(845) 567-30 10

Todd A Kelson and Sha_ron Kelson , DEPOSES AND SAYS TH.

HESXE RESIDES AT 42 Lattintown Road, Newburgh, NY 12550

IN'THE COUNTY QF Orange ~ AND STATEOF New York

AND THAT HE/SE®RIS THE OWNER IN FEE OF 7 Rock Cut Road,

Newburgh, New York Sec. 86 Block 1 Lot 15

WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICA-

Cumberland Farms, Inc.,
TION AND THAT HESEHEHAS AUTHORIZED McCabe & Mack LLP, Bohler Engineering

TO MAKE THE FOREGOING APPLICATION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

DATED: 5/17/2016

Cophor Q) fort

WITNESS’ SIGNATURE

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE:

SWORNTO THIS 17th DAY OF May 2016
Coptat Q Lk
UNOTARY-PUBLIC

CPYSTAL A paRKER

Notary P
“zmi“j'}_ Shm of :’*'qw York

RG. 78
Commyss sion Expires i

Tobpp A. KELSON, P.C.

y

.tv/
C/’

ATTORNEY & COUNSELLOR-AT-LAW
542 UNION AVENUE, NEwW WINDSOR, NY 12553




Dickover, Donnelly & Donovan, LLP
Attorneys and Counselors at Law

David A. Donovan 28 Bruen Place

Michael H. Donnelly P.O. Box 610

Robert J. Dickover Goshen, NY 10924
Phone (845) 294-9447

Successor Law Firm To: ;‘ail@ddg::;coén 94-6553

Alexander Annelbaum P : ax -

aljitnme]f:rr&? v:::g,u E:ql:cwl;:)\l;lgf, I\NH‘(( (2151989 (Nalfor( Servi?e of Process)

April 19,2016

Town of Newburgh

Zoning Board of Appeals
308 Gardnertown Road
Newburgh, New York 12550

RE: Cumberland Farms Site Plan
86-1-14 & 15 (Zone IB)
270 Route 17K (16.05)

Members of the Board:
[ write to you on behalf of the Town of Newburgh Planning Board. The above referenced
applicant appeared before the planning board during its meeting of April 7, 2016
requesting site plan approval for the construction of a new Cumberland Farms store
consisting of an approximately 4, 956 square foot store with eight fueling positions. The
applicant will required several variances to achieve this objective. Therefore the planning
board has asked me to refer this matter to you for consideration of the following
variances:

¢ Maximum canopy height;

¢ Front yard setback for canopy for both Rock Cut Road and 17K;

¢ Front yard landscaping requirement (0 feet where 45 feet is required);

o Signage setback locations in front yard;

o Sign area;

o Side yard setback for canopy;



Page 2 April 19, 2016

e Number of required parking spaces.

The planning board has no particular matters to bring to your attention. It appears that
your review of this matter under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act
may be reviewed on an uncoordinated review basis.

Very truly yours,
e

i

MICHAEL H. DONNELLY

MHD/lrm
cc: Town of Newburgh Planning Board

Bohler Engineering
Richard J. Olson, Esq.



02/25/1981 DEED (R) 1Image: L of 2

L . i e
. : :

i

1 - . ) S A

10ML 4262 CONSULT YOuR LAWYIR DY/ORE THIS THIS INSTRUMINT SHOULD BS UMD BY LAWYERS ONLY.

SEEURITY TITLE AND QUARANYY COMPANY . L;§§g2w7 AT m R . (&)y\wxr84337 ' —

I nAmGAIN AND $ALE GRED. WITHOUT

«T s [ - THIS INDENTURE, made the 16 dayof Jan., nineteen hundred and ' ' Pighty -one,

[ BETWEEN ’ 1.1mited .

: F.E.S. REALTY €0., a/ -partnership, having an address c/o Fred Colin,
500 old Country,Rbad,.Garden City, MN.Y., ’

i party of v;khc fisst part, and

V.S.H. REALTY INC., a corporation, having its principal place:of i
business at 770 Dedham Street, Campton, Mass. 02021,

party of the second p:m, e ) : . .
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable considera- i S

tion paid by the party of the sccond: part; docs hercby grant and. rclease unto the pasty of.the szcond part, the R Y
distributces or an igns of the party of the second part forever, e, HE

ALT. that cestain plot, picce or parcel of land; gituate, lying and being in the _Toun’
of Hewpburgh, County of. Orange and State cf New Yor¥, beinea more
partlcglarlyubounded and described as follows:.

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the Northerly
side of New York State Route 17-K‘with the Westerly side of-ltock Cut
Read; running -thence: along. the MNortherly side of Hew York State Route
17-K North .61 degrees 38 minutes 10 seconds West a distancé of 173.51
feet to a highway monument; running thence North 27 degrees 18 minutes
30 secdnds Tast a distance of 130.33 feet; rumning thence South 61
-degrees’ 47 minutes 30 seconds EAst a distance of 193.32 feet to the
Westerly line of Rock Cut Road; running’ thence along the Hesterly line
of Rock Cut Road the £0llowing two- (2) courses and distances:.

\%

© {1} South 24 ‘degrees 53 minutes 30'secoﬁds West a distance of
36.22 feet; ST .

(2) . South 46 degrees 49 minutes 50 seccrds West a distance of
"78.79 feet

to the point or place of BEGINNING.

TOGETHER with-all right, title and interest, if any, of the pasty of the first part of,"in and
roads abutting the abovg-h;iucﬁbod premises-to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with
and all the estate and righits of the party-of the first part in and to said premises; TO
HOLD the premises herein granted unto theVparty of the sccond part, the distrit
assigas of the party of the sécond ‘part forever, .
AND the party of .the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of
.. the first part will recels  consider: o : for. this. canvey and:will hold .the sight-to recsive siich consid. .
cration as.a trust fund to be-applied first for the purposc of paying the conts of the improvement and vill apply -
the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before: using any part of  the total of the saxne for.
any other purpose.: ST : o N ’
IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly. exccutedd this deed the diy and year fime
above written. . s . ] ’ ) :

L]

the a] .
BAVE AND, 1O
or - and

| '.iiylf @%//—

Fred ‘Colin: 7
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; On the 16th dlyo( January,, x98___l- L1 On'the “rday of : v .
| Mmmnrm Fred colin, = Genqrgl : l'befou me came .

i Paxrtner of F.E.S. REALTY,

' ) umlmown 1050 the: lndlvlm - desctibed* In, nnd ‘who,
executed the -foregolng Instrument, o1 bohald of
F.R.Su ‘tenlty and nckno 1edgec that.

he. oxecutcd .

Doﬂ E GETFNIR .
NOTMY PUNJC Slulosol Hq-v\cnl' .
Q\""l l l\ *azatw, County -
ointdau }A.u 200 $lurets 30 If;

ATE- OF NEW Y
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dRANGE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE RECORDING PAGE

THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT - DO NOT REMOVE
TYPE IN BLACK INK:

NAMEGS) OF PARTY(S) TO DOCUMENT

% ) ,Q seCTION_§GBLock ) Lot 45
”‘mc“‘- 3/!/ & RECORD AND RETURN TO:
w % (name and address)
TODD A. KELSON, PC.

7_0"[/ Q. /)/béa—m\ el gz;osmng&AsgxngLLOR-AT Law
Rboin & Sl

NEW WINDSOR, NY 12553

THIS IS PAGE ONE OF THE RECORDING

ATTACH THIS SHEET TO THE FIRST PAGE OF EACH -
RECORDED INSTRUMENT ONLY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

INSTRUMENT TYPE: DEED J Y __MORTGAGE SATlSFACI‘ION L ___ASSIGNMENT OTHER

PROPERTY LOCATION
___ 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN) __ 4289 MONTGOMERY (TN) NO PAGES H CROSSREF.__
2001 WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG) ___ 420} MAYBROOK (VLG) CERT.COPY____ADD'L X-REF.

2289 CHESTER (TN) 4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) MAP# PGS,

_~_2201 CHESTER (VLG) 4205 WALDEN (VLG) \/

___ 2489 CORNWALL (TN) - 4489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) PAYMENT TYPE:  GHECK__

2401 CORNWALL (VLG) 4401 OTISVILLE (VLG) CASH

2600 GRAWFORD (TN) Imo NEWBURGH (TN) CHARGE

—__2800.DEERPARK (TN) < 4800 NEW WINDSOR (TN) NO FEE

__ 3089 GOSHEN (TN) __5089 TUXEDO {TN) Taxable _

_ 3001 GOSHEN (VLG) ___5001 TUXEDO PARK (VLG)  GONSIDERATION § z i 2 D QQ

3003 FLORIDA (VLG) — 5200 WALLKILL (TN) TAX EXEMPT

3005 CHESTER (VLG) ‘5489 WARWICK (TN) Taxable

— 3200 GREENVILLE (TN) 5401 FLORIDA (VLG) MORTGAGE AMT. §

3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TN) 5403 GREENWOOD LAKE (VLG)
3401 MAYBROOK (VLG) 5405 WARWICK (VLG)

—__3689 HIGHLANDS (TN) 5600 WAWAYANDA (TN) MORTGAGE TAX TYPE;
3601 HIGHLAND FALLS (VLG) . __ 5889 WOODBURY (TN) —— (A) COMMERCIAL/FULL 1%
___3889 MINISINK (TN) __ 5801 HARRIMAN (VLG) ___ {B)1OR2FAMILY
3801 UNIONVILLE (VLG) —— {C) UNDER $10,000
4089 MONROE (TN) CITIES ___ (E) EXEMPT
4001 MONROE (VL.G) _ 090 MIDDLETOWN __ (F) 3TOBUNITS

4003 HARRIMAN (VLG) ___ 1100 NEWBURGH ___ (1) NAT.PERSON/CR. UNION

___ 4005 KIRYAS JOEL (VLG) __ 1300 PORT JERVIS —— {J) NAT.PER-CR.UNM OR 2

___ {K) coNDO
___ 9999 HOLD

Qe o

DONNA L. BENSON RECEIVED FROM:; M/Md

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK

STATE OF NEW YORK (COUNTY OF ORANGE) S8:
I, ANN G. RABBITT, COUNTY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE
SUPREME AND COUNTY GOURTS, ORANGE COUNTY, DO

RECORDED/F ILED HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVF GOMPARED THIS COPY WITH
11/23/2087/ 29:51:50 THE ORIGINAL THEREDF ...+ OR RECORDED IN MY OFFICE
DONNA L. BENSON V. 23 o Al THE SAME IS A CORRECT
Lounty Clerk TRA{\\I/SCRIPT i Ewro {14 WITNESS WHEREOE | HAVE

P poe COUNTY, Ny HEREUNTO SET Y Hf\r’D AND AH IXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL.
FILE # Zp072126%1~
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RECORDING FEES 2@7.0

TTXE 0081 1E ¢ ey Bol o COUNTY GLERK & CLERK OF THE SUPRENE COUNTY GOLRTS,
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Standard N.Y.B.T.U. Form 8007
Bargain & sale deed, with covenant against grantor's acts - Ind. or Corp.

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFQRE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

(%isgummm, made the  2nd  day of November, two thousand seven

‘ptﬂmll Michelle S. Marcus a/k/a Michele Marcus, residing at 526
Old Indian Rd., Milton, NY 12547,

party of the first part,#d Todd A. Kelson and Sharon L. Kelson, husband
and wife, residing at 42 Lattintown Rd., Newburgh, NY 12550
party of the second part, ’

yﬁmﬂrﬂ; that the party of the first part, in consideration of TEN ($10.00) dollars,

lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration paid by the party
of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or
successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever, an undivided one half
(1/2) interest, being and intending to be all of her right,
title and interest in and to

Aﬂ that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate,

lying and being in the Town of New Windsor, County of Orange, and State of
New York, further bounded in Schedule “a” annexed hereto and made
a part hereof.

Being premises conveyed to Todd A. Kelson Sharon L. Kelson and
Michelle S. Marcus a/k/a Michele Marcus by deed from Windsor Hill
Realty, Inc. dated December 31, 2004 and recorded January 11, 2005
in the Orange County Clerk’s office in Liber 11719 of deeds at page
807.

Being and intending to be all right, title, and interest of the
party of the first part in and to the premises conveyed herein.

mngrtkn' with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets
and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof,

Wlpﬂm with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to
said premises,

Wl (ﬁah wnh fo bafk the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or
successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever as tenants by the
entirety,

Nh the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered
anything whereby the said premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, except as
aforesaid,

#uk the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the

party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to
receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of
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the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before
using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose.

The word "party" shall be construed as if it read "parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so
requires.

3( ‘(iitnm m:mf, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first
above written.

IN PRESENCE OF:

‘ 4§

ichel . Marcus a/k/a Michele
Ma

STATE OF NEW YORK )
88.:

COUNTY OF ORANGE )

Onthe 2nd dayof November + 2007, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for the State of New York, personally appeared Michelle §. Marcus a/k/a Michele
Marcus , known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that said individual executed the
same in their capacity, and that by their signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf
of which the individual acled, executed the instrument

Coplos G Rk,

/ Notary Public

CRYSTAL A PARKER
Notaty Publi, State of New York
Qualitied in Oranne County

Ren #O1PABO3796E - P
Commussion Expires January 17, &_L

Bargain nd Sale Deek
WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS
SECTION 86
BLOCK |
LOT 15

Michelle S. Marcus a/k/a Michele Marcus
COUNTY OF ORANGE
TO TOWN OF NEWBURGH

Todd A. Kelson and Sharon L. Kelson RETURN BY MAIL TO:
TODD A, KELSON, P.C.
542 Union Avenue
New Windsor, New York
12553
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T FIILE NO: ESQ5187-0 -

SCHEDULE“A”
(description)

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange,
State of New York bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northwesterly bounds of Rock Cut Road, where the same is intersected by the
division line between the lands n/f VSH Realty (Tax Lot 86-1-14) and the lands /f Honch (Tax Lot 86-1-15),
the subject premises. Thence, along the division line between the subject premises and the northwesterly
bounds of Rock Cut Road, N 37° 12° 46” E a distance of 170.38” to a concrete monument. Thence, N 51°25°
38’ W a distance of 182.60” to apoint. Thence, along the division line between the subject premises and the
lands n/f Ace Rustproofing, Inc.; S 36° 37° 52” W a distance of 174.19’ to a point. Thence, along the division

* line between the subject premises and the lands n/f VSH Realty, S 52° 37’ 08” E 180.78” to the point or place
of beginning, '
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